Directives for Selection of Dr. Tsung-ming Tu Young Outstanding Paper Award

1997.06.06 Passed in the 1st Dr. Tsungming Tu Memorial Fund Management Committee Meeting of the 85th academic year 1999.11.10 Revised and passed in the 2nd Dr. Tsungming Tu Memorial Fund Management Committee Meeting of the 88th academic year 2000.03.30 Passed in the 9th Legal Affairs Committee Meeting of the 88th academic year 2007.10.03 Revised and passed in the 1st Dr. Tsungming Tu Memorial Fund Management Committee Meeting of the 96th academic year 2007.10.23 Announced in the GaoYiJiaoZi No. 0960008953 Letter 2014.10.06 Revised and passed in the Dr. Tsungming Tu Memorial Fund Management Committee Meeting of the 103rd academic year 2014.10.21 Announced in the GaoYiJiaoZi No. 1031103448 Letter 2016.05.04 Revised and passed in the Dr. Tsungming Tu Memorial Fund Management Committee Meeting of the 104th academic year 2019.11.11 Passed in the 2nd Academic Research Committee Meeting of the 108th academic year 2019.12.12 Passed in the 5th Administrative Meeting of the 108th academic year 2020.01.03 Announced in the GaoYiYanFaZi No. 1081104484 Letter 2021.09.30 Passed at the 1st Editorial Committee Meeting of the Kaohsiung Medical Science Journal of the 110th academic year 2021.11.25 Passed in the 2nd Academic Research Committee Meeting of the 110th academic year 2021.12.30 Passed in the 5th Administrative Meeting of the 110th academic year 2022.04.12 Passed in the 6th Academic Research Committee Meeting of the 110th academic year 2022.05.12 Passed in the 10th Administrative Meeting of the 110th academic year 2022.06.23 Passed in the 19th session of the 28th Board of Directors Meeting 2022.07.14 Announced in the GaoYiYanFaZi No. 1111102755 Letter

1. Purpose:

To encourage a young research atmosphere and to reward outstanding papers in the Kaohsiung Journal of Medical Sciences (hereinafter "Kaohsiung J Med Sci"), Kaohsiung Medical University hereby establishes the Directives for Selection of Dr. Tsung-ming Tu Young Outstanding Paper Award (hereinafter "the Directives").

2. Selection Target:

The first author of the submitted paper is under the age of forty-five (45) at the time of submission.

Selection Process:

- (1) Recommendation: Papers published in the Kaohsiung J Med Sci in the previous year are recommended by experts, and categorized into two groups based on the first author's affiliation physicians and non-physicians. One paper per every five in each field is recommended; if less than five papers, one paper may be recommended.
- (2) Preliminary Review: Papers recommended are sent to two experts for preliminary review, with the experts being determined by the chief editor of the Kaohsiung J Med Sci.
- (3) Secondary Review: Papers that pass the preliminary review are reviewed by the Secondary Review Committee, selected by the Editorial Committee of the Kaohsiung J Med Sci (hereinafter "the Editorial Committee"), and submitted to the Editorial Committee for deliberation. One outstanding paper each for physicians and non-physicians is selected. If no appropriate paper is available, the selection will be omitted.

Source of Funds:

The award money is provided by the budget of the "Kaohsiung J Med Sci." After the amount of the reward is reviewed and approved by the President, the Kaohsiung J Med Sci issues the certificate and award money as an incentive.

5.	After being reviewed and passed by the Academic Research Committee, Administrative
	Meeting, and Board of Directors Meeting, the Directives shall be implemented from the
	date of announcement, and the same applies to amendments.